

2 SC 361/2025
STATE Vs. AMIT KUMAR GUPTA
FIR No. 845/2014
PS Subhash Palace

25.09.2025

Present: Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Additional PP for the state.
Sh. Satish Kumar, A/R of the complainant company
Sh. Vaibhav Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Ms. Mansha, Assistant Manager (Legal) of the complainant
/TPDDL.
ACP Sanjay Bhardwaj, the then SHO in person
Inspector Arun Tyagi, present SHO PS Subhash Palace in
person.
ASI Devender Giri, no. 1052/, PS Mukherjee Nagar in
person.
ASI Jarande Umesh No. 1471, PS Model Town in person.
HC Sanjeev Kumar, No. 622/NW, West Zone, PCR in
person.
HC Jagjeet, No. 938/SD, PS Fathepur Beri in person.
HC Surender No. 2360/NW, Prosecution Branch, North
West in person.
HC Sanjeev No. 276/SHD, PS Jagatpuri in person.
Retd. ASI Mukesh in person.

Record perused.

Reply has been furnished by the then SHO and the then IO Retd. ASI
Mukesh Kumar.

ASI Mukesh Kumar has stated that due to his health condition he was not
able to deposit the file within time and thereafter he was suspended during that period. It
is prayed by ASI Mukesh Kumar that his request to pardon may be considered
accordingly.

The reply of the then SHO Sanjay Bhardwaj is also perused.

The reply submitted on behalf of the then IO and the then SHO are
perused and considered accordingly. They are warned to be more cautious in future.

Be put up for consideration on 30.10.2025.

(PRASHANT KUMAR)
ASJ (Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi
25.09.2025